

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
FORT WORTH DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	)	
	)	
<i>Plaintiff</i>	)	
	)	
v.	)	Case No. 4:21-cr-00005-O-1
	)	
THE BOEING COMPANY,	)	
	)	
<i>Defendant.</i>	)	
_____	)	

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION OF NAOISE CONNOLLY RYAN, AS REPRESENTATIVE OF MICHAEL RYAN; EMILY CHELANGAT BABU AND JOSHUA MWAZO BABU, AS REPRESENTATIVES OF JARED BABU MWAZO; CATHERINE BERTHET, AS REPRESENTATIVE OF CAMILLE GEOFFROY; HUGUETTE DEBETS, AS REPRESENTATIVE OF JACKSON MUSONI; LUCA DIECI, AS REPRESENTATIVE OF PAOLO DIECI; BAYIHE DEMISSIE, AS REPRESENTATIVE OF ELSABET MINWUYELET WUBETE; SRI HARTATI, AS REPRESENTATIVE OF ERYANTO; ZIPPORAH KURIA, AS REPRESENTATIVE OF JOSEPH KURIA WAITHAKA; JAVIER DE LUIS, AS REPRESENTATIVE OF GRAZIELLA DE LUIS Y PONCE; NADIA MILLERON AND MICHAEL STUMO, AS REPRESENTATIVES OF SAMYA STUMO; CHRIS MOORE, AS REPRESENTATIVE OF DANIELLE MOORE; PAUL NJOROGÉ, AS REPRESENTATIVE OF CAROLYNE NDUTA KARANJA, RYAN NJUGUNA NJOROGÉ, KELLI W. PAULS, AND RUBI W. PAULS; YUKE MEISKE PELEALU, AS REPRESENTATIVE OF RUDOLF PETRUS SAYERS; JOHN KARANJA QUINDOS, AS REPRESENTATIVE OF ANNE WANGUI KARANJA; GUY DAUD ISKANDAR ZEN S., AS REPRESENTATIVE OF FIONA ZEN; AND OTHER SIMILARLY SITUATED REPRESENTATIVES OF THE VICTIMS OF THE CRASHES OF LION AIR FLIGHT JT610 AND ETHIOPIAN AIRLINES FLIGHT ET302 UNDER THE CRIME VICTIMS’ RIGHTS ACT FOR FINDINGS THAT THE PROPOSED BOEING DEFERRED PROSECUTION AGREEMENT WAS NEGOTIATED IN VIOLATION OF THE VICTIMS’ RIGHTS AND FOR REMEDIES FOR THOSE VIOLATIONS**

Warren T. Burns  
Burns Charest, LLP  
900 Jackson Street  
Suite 500  
Dallas, TX 75202  
469-904-4550  
wburns@burnscharest.com

Paul G. Cassell (Counsel of Record)  
Utah Appellate Project  
S.J. Quinney College of Law  
University of Utah  
383 S. University St.  
Salt Lake City, UT 84112  
801-585-5202  
cassellp@law.utah.edu  
(no institutional endorsement implied)  
(*pro hac vice*)

*Attorneys for Victims' Families*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. The Government Violated the Victims’ Families’ CVRA Rights by Secretly  
Negotiating Its DPA with Boeing..... 4

A. The CVRA broadly defines protected “crime victims.” ..... 5

B. The victims’ families represent “crime victims” protected by the CVRA. .... 5

1. The families represented CVRA “crime victims” when the Government  
deceived them about the existence of its criminal investigation into the  
two 737 MAX crashes. .... 5

2. The victims’ families represented CVRA “crime victims” when the  
Government agreed not to prosecute Boeing for involuntary  
manslaughter and many other federal crimes. .... 7

3. The victims’ families also represent CVRA “crime victims” because  
Boeing’s conspiracy crime directly and proximately caused the two 737  
MAX crashes. .... 9

a. Boeing’s conspiracy crime directly harmed the victims. .... 9

b. Boeing’s conspiracy crime proximately harmed the  
victims. .... 14

4. The victims’ families also represent CVRA “crime victims” because  
Boeing’s conspiracy directly and proximately exposed the crash victims to  
unnecessary risk. .... 15

C. The Government violated the victims’ families’ CVRA right to “confer”  
with prosecutors by concealing that it was investigating the crashes and  
later that it was negotiating a deferred prosecution agreement covering the  
crashes. .... 18

D. The Government also violated the victims’ families’ CVRA right to  
“timely notice” of the deferred prosecution agreement by providing no  
notice. .... 19

E. The Government also violated the victims’ families’ CVRA right to “be  
treated with fairness” by deceiving the families. .... 20

II.	If the Court Concludes that any Relevant Facts are in Dispute, the Victims’ Families Are Entitled to an Evidentiary Hearing to Establish Their “Crime Victim” Status and Other Relevant Facts.....	20
III.	The Victims’ Families Are Entitled to Remedies for the Government’s Violations of Their CVRA Rights. ....	21
A.	This Court possesses broad remedial power to correct CVRA violations. ....	21
B.	The Fifth Circuit’s decision in <i>In re Dean</i> requires this Court to craft appropriate remedies. ....	25
C.	The victims’ families are entitled to excision of the DPA’s shall-not-file-charges provision in order to enforce their right to confer.....	25
D.	The victims’ families are also entitled to “remedies” in connection with their supervisory powers motion and arraignment motion. ....	29
E.	The victims are entitled to other appropriate remedies.....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Alabama Hospital Ass’n v. Beasley*,  
702 F.2d 955 (11th Cir. 1983)..... 24

*Austin v. Kroger Texas, L.P.*,  
864 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 14

*Baker v. Raymond Intern., Inc.*,  
656 F.2d 173 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 28

*Craig v. People*,  
986 P.2d 951 (Colo. 1999) ..... 27

*Dean v. United States*,  
556 U.S. 568 (2009)..... 14

*Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp. v. Dixon*,  
835 F.2d 554 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 24, 25

*Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools*,  
503 U.S. 60 (1992)..... 24

*In re Allen*,  
701 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 2012),..... 23

*In re de Henriquez*,  
No. 15-3054, 2015 WL 10692637 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 3

*In re Dean*,  
527 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 7, 25

*In re Fisher*,  
640 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 3

*In re Fisher*,  
649 F.3d 401 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 3

*In re McNulty*,  
597 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 4

*In re OCA, Inc.*,  
552 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 28

*In re Wellcare Health Plans, Inc.*,  
754 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 3

*Jane Does 1 & 2 v. United States*,  
359 F.Supp.3d 1201 (S.D. Fla. 2019) ..... 26, 27

*Jane Does 1 & 2 v. United States*,  
950 F.Supp.2d 1262 (S.D. Fla. 2013) ..... 23, 26

*Kenna v. United States District Court*,  
435 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 24

*Marbury v. Madison*,  
5 U.S. 137 (1803)..... 24

*McMullen v. Hoffman*,  
174 U.S. 639 (1899)..... 28

*Mizell v. N. Broward Hosp. Dist.*,  
427 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1970)..... 24

*State v. Garcia*,  
582 N.W.2d 879 (Minn. 1998)..... 27

*State v. Wall*,  
348 N.C. 671, 502 S.E.2d 585 (1998)..... 27

*U.S. v. CITGO*,  
No. 2:06-cr-00563 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 8, 2008) ..... 17

*United States v. Atl. States Cast Iron Pipe Co.*,  
612 F. Supp. 2d 453 (D.N.J. 2009) ..... 4, 21

*United States v. BP Prods. N. Am. Inc.*,  
2008 WL 501321 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 21, 2008)..... 7

*United States v. Dean*,  
527 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 7

*United States v. Giraldo-Serna*,  
118 F. Supp. 3d 377 (D.D.C. 2015) ..... 4

*United States v. Kamuvaka*,  
719 F. Supp. 2d 469 (E.D. Pa. 2010) ..... 5

*United States v. Kim*,  
988 F.3d 803 (5th Cir.)..... 4

*United States v. Long*,  
722 F.3d 257 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 28

*United States v. Maldonado-Passage*,  
4 F.4th 1097 (10th Cir. 2021)..... 16

*United States v. Martin*,  
128 F.3d 1188 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 5

*United States v. Salinas*,  
918 F.3d 463 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 11

*United States v. Spinney*,  
795 F.2d 1410 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 10

*United States v. Walker*,  
98 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 27, 28

*Veasey v. Abbott*,  
888 F.3d 792 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 29

*Wise v. Wilkie*,  
955 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 28

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1112(a)..... 8  
 18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(1)..... 24  
 18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(2)..... 24  
 18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(4)..... 24  
 18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(5)..... 24  
 18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(8)..... 24  
 18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(9)..... 2, 3, 19  
 18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(10)..... 24  
 18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(5)..... 2, 7, 18  
 18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(7)..... 29  
 18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(9)..... 2, 3, 19  
 18 U.S.C. § 3771(b)(1) ..... 1, 21  
 18 U.S.C. § 3771(d)(3). ..... 21  
 18 U.S.C. § 3771(d)(5). ..... 22, 23  
 18 U.S.C. § 3771(d)(6). ..... 23  
 18 U.S.C. § 3771(e)(2)(A) ..... 2  
 18 U.S.C. § 3771(e)(2)(B) ..... 4  
 18 U.S.C. § 3771(e) ..... 5

Other Authorities

150 CONG. REC. 22953 (Oct. 9, 2004) ..... 21  
 150 CONG. REC. S42604 (Apr. 22, 2004)..... 5  
 150 CONG. REC. S4270 (Apr. 22, 2004)..... 5  
 Boeing Form 10-K for Fiscal Year 2019 at Item 1A (Jan. 31, 2020), available at  
<https://www.sec.gov/ix?doc=/Archives/edgar/data/12927/000001292720000014/a201912dec3110k.htm>..... 6  
 Claire Finkelstein, *Is Risk a Harm?*, 151 U. PA. L. REV. 963, 964 (2003) ..... 15  
 David W. Robertson, *The Common Sense of Cause in Fact*, 75 TEX. L. REV. 1765, 1770 (1997)). ..... 10, 13

DOJ Press Release, <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/boeing-charged-737-max-fraud-conspiracy-and-agrees-pay-over-25-billion> (Jan. 7, 2021)..... 18

Honorable Jon Kyl et. al., *On the Wings of Their Angels: The Scott Campbell, Stephanie Roper, Wendy Preston, Louarna Gillis, and Nila Lynn Crime Victims’ Rights Act*, 9 LEWIS & CLARK L. REV. 581, 594-95 (2005). .... 14

R.A. Duff, *Criminalizing Endangerment*, 65 LA. L. REV. 941, 950 (2005)..... 16

Treatises

2 W. LAFAVE, SUBSTANTIVE CRIMINAL LAW § 14.4, pp. 436–37 (2d ed. 2003)..... 14

4 HARPER, JAMES & GRAY, THE LAW OF TORTS § 20.2 (3d ed. 2007) ..... 11

4 W. BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND 26–27 (1769)..... 14

JOSHUA DRESSLER, UNDERSTANDING CRIMINAL LAW 122 (4th ed. 2006)..... 16

W. PAGE KEETON ET AL., PROSSER & KEETON ON THE LAW OF TORTS 263–355 (5th ed. 1984). .... 14
